The subscription has been completed on 18 August 2016 with the 154,651,306 subscription
shares allotted and issued to Harmony Gold Venture Corp, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Hengqu, generating the net proceeds of approximately HK$70.4 million, representing a net
subscription price of HK$0.45 per subscription share, which was expected to be used for any
investment opportunity to be identified by the Group and as general working capital of the
Group. As at the date of this announcement, all net proceeds have been fully used for
identified investment opportunities and as working capital of the Group. Please refer to the
announcements of the Company dated 8 July 2016 and 18 August 2016 for further details.

Save as disclosed herein, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities
in the past twelve months preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Subscription is
summarised as follows (Note 1):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Mr. Zhang (Note 2) 624,283,550 40.37 624,283,550 37.50
Mr. Wang Yixin (Note 3) 154,651,306 10.00 154,651,306 9.29
The Subscriber and its
associate (Note 4) — — 144,663,897 8.69

Public shareholders 767,578,200 49.63 741,304,200 44.52

Total 1,546,513,056 100 1,664,902,953 100

Notes:

(1) The table above assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the employee share option scheme of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang is the sole shareholder of Fonty and is therefore deemed

to be interested in the 576,453,844 Shares held by Fonty. Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in

47,829,706 Shares which are beneficially owned by Mr. Alan Zhang, Mr. Zhang’s child under the age of

18, as beneficiary of Zhang Trusts For Descendants, which is an irrevocable trust set up by Mr. Zhang for